

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 7/18/2023 Effective Date: 7/18/2023

Reference No.: CR-072-2023 Chapter Number:

Draft No.: 1 Public Hearing Date:

Proposer(s): Ivey and Harrison

Sponsor(s): Ivey, Harrison, Watson, Dernoga, Hawkins, Olson and Franklin

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING 2009 COUNTYWIDE MASTER PLAN OF

TRANSPORTATION - MINOR PLAN AMENDMENT - INITIATION for the purpose of directing the Prince George's Planning Board of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission to initiate a minor amendment to the 2009

Countywide Master Plan of Transportation - in particular, to revise the

recommendations regarding a portion of the future F-10 project; and declaring that a

public hearing be conducted to seek public testimony on the proposed minor

amendment, in accordance with law.

Drafter: Karen T. Zavakos, Zoning and Legislative Counsel

Resource Personnel: Amy Frye, Chief of Staff/Legislative Aide, Council District 5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:	
07/18/2023	County Council	introduced		
	Action Text:			

This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Ivey, Harrison, Watson,

Dernoga, Hawkins, Olson and Franklin.

07/18/2023 County Council rules suspended

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Ivey, seconded by Council Member Harrison, that the rules be suspended for this Resolution. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Hawkins, Harrison, Dernoga, Watson, Olson, Burroughs, Ivey,

Oriadha and Franklin

Absent: 2 Blegay and Fisher

07/18/2023 County Council adopted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Ivey, seconded by Council Member Olson, that this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Hawkins, Harrison, Dernoga, Watson, Olson, Burroughs, Ivey, Oriadha and Franklin

Absent: 2 Blegay and Fisher

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

This Resolution will re-initiate, without any substantive change, a Minor Amendment to the 2009 *Countywide Master Plan of Transportation* initiated by way of the Council's approval of CR-061-2023 on May 30, 2023, and establish a new date for a public hearing to seek public comment and testimony on the proposed amendments to the current functional master plan for transportation in Prince George's County.

Document(s): R2023072, CR-072-2023 Summary